

081394 MAY 11 2009

No. 09 OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY K. SKILLING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI  
*(Counsel of Record)*

M. RANDALL OPPENHEIMER

MATTHEW T. KLINE

DAVID J. MARROSO

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
7th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 553-6800

WALTER DELLINGER

JONATHAN D. HACKER

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN

MEAGHAN MCLAINE

RYAN W. SCOTT

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIO- RARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background And Trial.....	1
1. The Government Develops And Prosecutes Its Honest-Services Fraud Theory.....	2
2. The Widespread Impact Of En- ron’s Collapse On Houston Preju- dices The Community .....	5
3. The Court Refuses To Change Venue And Conducts A Trun- cated Voir Dire Of A Biased Jury Venire.....	8
4. The Media Frenzy Continues Through Trial And The Houston Jury Inevitably Convicts.....	12

B. Post-Trial And Appellate Proceedings .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	17
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE MEANING AND ENFORCEABILITY OF 18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	17
A. Circuit Decisions Are Squarely In Conflict Over Whether § 1346 Includes A “Private Gain” Requirement .....	17
B. The Proper Construction Of § 1346 Is An Important Question.....	22
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Construction Of § 1346 Is Incorrect And Renders The Statute Unconstitutionally Vague .....	23
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE PRESUMPTION OF JURY PREJUDICE ARISING FROM PRETRIAL PUBLICITY AND COMMUNITY PASSION .....	26
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Determined That Pervasive Media Coverage And Community Passion Created A Presumption Of Prejudice .....	27

<b>B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Al-     lowing Rebuttal Of The Presump-     tion Of Prejudice Conflicts With     Decisions Of This Court, Four     Other Circuits, And Numerous     State Supreme Courts.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>1. The Decision Below Conflicts         With This Court’s Decisions Ad-         dressing The Presumption Of         Prejudice .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>2. The Federal Circuits And State         Supreme Courts Are Squarely         Divided Over Whether The Pre-         sumption Of Prejudice Can Be         Rebutted .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>C. Even If The Presumption Were     Rebuttable, The Fifth Circuit Le-     gally Erred In Concluding That     The Government Carried Its Bur-     den.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>APPENDIX.....</b>	<b>1a</b>
<b>Appendix A. Court of Appeals Opinion.....</b>	<b>1a</b>
<b>Appendix B. Denial of Rehearing &amp; Re-     hearing En Banc.....</b>	<b>136a</b>
<b>Appendix C. Denial of Bail Pending Ap-     peal.....</b>	<b>139a</b>
<b>Appendix D. Sample Publicity Materials ...</b>	<b>141a</b>

**Appendix E. Relevant Constitutional  
and Statutory Provisions ..... 159a**



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	30, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Frazier</i> , 369 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 1977) .....	33
<i>Daniels v. Woodford</i> , 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>DeRosa v. State</i> , 89 P.3d 1124 (Okla. Crim. App. 2004) .....	33
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993) .....	22
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	27, 29
<i>Flamer v. Delaware</i> , 68 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Goss v. Nelson</i> , 439 F.3d 621 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S.Ct. 530 (2008) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 1195 (Miss. 1985) .....	33
<i>Jones v. U.S.</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	25, 26
<i>Mayola v. Alabama</i> , 623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	31, 35
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	17, 25
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991) .....	27, 29
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975) .....	27

<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	22
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	29
<i>People v. Leonard</i> , 157 P.3d 973 (Cal. 2007).....	32
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	34
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	27, 29
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	24
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 582 S.W.2d 915 (Ark. 1979).....	32
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	27, 29
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	29
<i>Sorich v. U.S.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1308 (2009).....	18, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 442 So. 2d 1129 (La. 1983).....	33
<i>State v. Laaman</i> , 331 A.2d 354 (N.H. 1974).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Bakker</i> , 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19, 24, 25
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13, 24, 25

<i>U.S. v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Howard</i> , 517 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Maad</i> , 75 F. App'x 599 (9th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>U.S. v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17, 24
<i>U.S. v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 19, 24
<i>U.S. v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21, 24
<i>U.S. v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20, 21
<i>U.S. v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17, 24
<i>U.S. v. Welch</i> , 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003).....	19

<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	30
<i>Yates v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	14

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78ff.....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78m .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	12, 13
17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-2 .....	12

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel C. Cleveland, Note, <i>Once Again, It Is Time to “Speak More Clearly” About § 1346 and the Intangible Rights of Honest Services Doctrine in Mail and Wire Fraud</i> , 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 117 (2007).....	18
Greg Farrell, <i>USA Today</i> , Feb. 6, 2006 .....	11
John C. Hueston, <i>Behind the Scenes of the Enron Trial</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 197 (2007).....	2
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>A New Era of Responsibility</i> (2009).....	23
<i>Oversight of the Federal Bureau of Investigation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009).....	22
Public Integrity Section, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Reports to Congress on the</i>	

<i>Activities and Operations of the Public Integrity Section (1998 &amp; 2007)</i> .....	22
David Segal, <i>Financial Fraud Rises as Target for Prosecutors</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 12, 2009.....	23
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (1998-2008)</i> .....	22
Brian Walsh & Tiffany Joslyn, <i>Congress's Hammer: Another Criminal Law</i> , Heritage Found. (2009) .....	23
